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Edenton-Chowan Schools
Strategic Plan

Our Vision:
The school system and the community are committed to the appropriate preparation of all
students as critical thinkers and productive citizens able to adapt to the ever-changing
challenges of a global society.

Our Commitment:

To equip all students with the knowledge, competence, and orientations needed for them to
successfully meet the challenges and opportunities they will face in their career and family lives
after graduation. To meet our commitment, all of the school system's programs and instructional
efforts are focused and organized around five expectations we want all students to demonstrate

when they leave school.

Our Expectations:

1. Critical thinkers who identify, access, integrate, and use available resources and
information to reason, make decisions, and solve complex problems in a variety of
situations.

2. Collaborative workers who use effective leadership and group skills to develop and
manage interpersonal relationships within culturally and organizationally diverse settings.

3. Quality producers whose creations provide self-fulfillment and financial resources and
reflect originality, high standards, and the use of advanced technologies.

4. Self directed learners who create a positive vision for themselves and their future; use
that vision to set priorities and goals; and monitor, evaluate, and accept responsibility for
the achievement of their goals.

5. Community contributors who contribute their time, energies, and talents to improve the

welfare of themselves and others and the quality of life in their diverse communities.
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Goals

Objectives

1. Edenton-Chowan Schools will
create and maintain a healthy, safe,
respectful, and responsible
educational environment for all
students, staff, parents, and
community members.

a.

Reduce the number of instructional
hours lost per school due to
inappropriate behavior resulting in
OSS and ISS by 10% annually.

According to 2014-2015 Educators’ Handbook

School Days Hours
WOS 89.9 539.4
DFW 83 498
CMS 498.9 29934
JAH 1,059.1 6354.6

b. All schools will meet the state’s

requirements for Exemplar Status in
the NC Positive Behavior Intervention
and Support model annually.

School

08- 09- | 10- 11- 12- | 13- 14-
09 10 11 12 13 14 15

WwoSs M M NR NR NR | M
DFW M M E G E M
CMS NR E E E E E
JAH NR NR | NR NR G M

G=Green Ribbon School
M= Model School

E= Exemplar School
NR= No Recognition

C.

Reduce the percentage of students
not feeling safe by 5% annually.

2014-2015 Local Survey
% Indicating They Feel Safe or Very Safe

WoS 92%
DFW 84.8%
CMS 84.2%
JAH 72%
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d. All schools will meet the state’s
requirements for helping students
maintain healthy, active lifestyles as
measured by the required annual
Healthy Active Children’s Survey.

e. Maintain the student attendance rate
of 95% or higher annually per school.

2013-2014 www.ncpublicschools.org Report Card
Middle High

Elementary

95% 96% 96%

f. Decrease the numbers of Acts of
Crime and Violence by 10% annually
system wide as measured by the NC
Schools Report Card.

www.ncpublicschools.org Report Card

2013-2014 ECPS 12
Systemwide

g. 100% of the schools will use, review,
and revise as appropriate the
emergency preparedness plans that
follow federal, state, and local
guidelines annually by completing the
School Crisis Management Checklist
annually to Central Services.

2. Every student in the a. Each school will meet or exceed state
Edenton-Chowan School System will growth standards annually as
graduate from high school prepared measured by EVAAS.
for work, further education and
citizenship. 2013-14 2014-15

WOS *Exceeded ?

DFW Not Met Not Met

CMS Not Met Exceeded

JAH Not Met Not Met



http://www.ncpublicschools.org/
http://www.ncpublicschools.org/
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b. Meet or exceed NC’s average per
grade/content on EOGs, EOCs, and
CTE post-assessments annually.

State
13-14

ECPS
13-14

ECPS
14-15

State
14-15

3rd
EOG
Math

60.9%

55.0%

60.8%

61.7

4th
EOG
Math

54.3%

53.8%

47%

56.1

5th
EOG
Math

56.4%

41.0%

41.8%

57.5

6th
EOG
Math

46.8%

35.2%

37.6%

48.5

7th
EOG
Math

45.9%

43.6%

34.3%

46.9

8th
EOG
Math

42.2%

22.2%

52.9%

43.2

3rd
EOG
Readin

g

60.2%

58.8%

55.6%

59

4th
EOG
Readin

g

55.6%

60.1%

61.7%

58.8

5th
EOG
Readin

g

53.8%

39.2%

47.5%

53

6th
EOG
Readin

g

56.8%

48.9%

46.7%

57.2
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7th 57.3% 55.8% 48.9% | 56.1
EOG
Readin

g

8th 54.2% 41.4% 54% 53.4
EOG
Readin

g

5th 64.2% 54.8% 50.4% | 64.6
EOG
Scienc
e

8th 71.4% 68.5% 782% | 726
EOG
Scienc
e

Math | 60.6% 50.2% | 35.4% | 59.8
EOC

English | 61.2% 44.5% | 46% 59.6
Il

Biology | 53.9% 44.5% | 43% 53.6

CTE Post-Assessment: Technical Attainment
2013-14

State ECPS

81.5% 66.2%

c. Reduce the number of students
dropping out by 10% annually.

http.//www.ncpublicschools.org/research/dropout/repo

rts/
2012-13 27 students
2013-14 21 students

d. Reduce the percent of students not
graduating with their 4 year cohort by
10% annually.

http.//www.ncpublicschools.org/accountability/reportin
g/cohortgradrate



http://www.ncpublicschools.org/research/dropout/reports/
http://www.ncpublicschools.org/research/dropout/reports/
http://www.ncpublicschools.org/accountability/reporting/cohortgradrate
http://www.ncpublicschools.org/accountability/reporting/cohortgradrate
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2013-14 21.1% 4-yr cohort

2014-15 17.8% - 4-yr cohort

e.

Decrease the number of students not
enrolling in post-secondary
institutions by 10% annually.

Year

% Attending Post-Secondary
Institutions

2012-13 88.82%

2013-14 85.07%

2014-15 86.05%

3. Every student in the
Edenton-Chowan School System will
receive an education that is
personalized to his or her social,
emotional, and academic needs.

a.

Increase the proficiency rate for each
state reported subgroup by 5
percentage points annually on all
state mandated assessments.

Subgroups
Subjects | All Blac White | EDS | EC AlG
k
13-14 51.5 | 331 | 674 | 39.2 | 221 | >95
3-5
14-15 525 | 335 | 70 40.8 | 18.2 | >95
3-5
13-14 46.7 | 29.2 63.4 36 13.6 | >95
6-8
14-15 523 | 29.5 | 714 | 389 | 185 | >95
6-8
13-14 441 | 27.2 | 57.7 | 34.7 | 188 | >95
9-12
14-15 39 223 | 572 | 26 9.3 | >95
9-12
13-14 42.7 | 19.8 | 676 | 26.6 | <5 >95
ACT
14-15 44.4 | 24 58.5 | 29 <5 >95

ACT
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b. Increase the number and diversity of
students enrolling and successfully
completing appropriate advanced
level courses/programs at each
school annually.

c. Revise the annual student community
building survey to assess whether
students are aware of how to access
individualized social, emotional, and
academic assistance within their
individual schools and improve the
positive response rate by 5%

annually.
4. Edenton-Chowan Schools will a. Edenton-Chowan Schools’ positive
develop and support a highly effective response rate will be at or above the
21st century professional staff. state average in the area of

professional development on the NC
Teacher Working Conditions Survey
given alternately by the state and
district.

NC Teacher Working Conditions

Professional Development District [ NC
Questions

An appropriate amount of time is 70.1% 79.5
provided for professional development. %
Professional development offerings 79.9% 84.4
are data driven. %
Professional development is 59.7% 62.4
differentiated to meet the individual %
needs of teachers.

b. Edenton-Chowan Schools’ teacher
turnover rate will be below the state
average, annually.

www.ncpublicschools.org Report Card
ECPS NC

2012-2013 15.4 14.33

2013-2014 18.8 14.12



http://www.ncpublicschools.org/
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2014-2015 20.73 October 15th

c. 100% of the teachers in
Edenton-Chowan Schools will be
highly qualified.

d. Achieve a teacher attendance rate
of 95% or higher annually per school.

School % Attendance
CMS 92.4%
DFW 90.9%
JAH 93.4%
WOoS 91.8%

District 92.2%

5. Edenton-Chowan Schools will be
governed by 21st century systems and
supported with the resources to meet
the needs of all stakeholders.

a. 100% of the students and staff will
have access to appropriate resources

to enhance learning.
NC Teacher Working Conditions

Facilities and Resources Questions District | NC

Teachers have sufficient access to 81.2% 78.6
appropriate instructional materials. %
Teachers have sufficient access to 79.2% 78.3
instructional technology including %

computers, printers, software and
internet access.

Professional Development District | NC
Questions

Sufficient resources are available for 73.5% 79.9
professional development in my %
school.

STNA 2015-Spring 2015

Question Agree

The amount of money budgeted for 87%(JAH)
technology resources is sufficient for 69%(CMS)
implementing decisions arising from 42%(DFW)
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planning. 75%(WOS)
The amount of money budgeted for 79%(JAH)
technology resources is sufficient for 66%(CMS)
continuously updating and replacing 39%(DFW)
technology systems as they become 56%(WOS)
outdated.
Supplemental sources of funding are 90%(JAH)
actively pursued to support 94.1%(CMS)
technology, e.g., external grants, 78%(DFW)
collaboration with community or parent | 86%(WOS)
groups, support from businesses.

STNA-S(Fall 2014)

Agree

There are enough computers for 79.4 (JAH)
students to use 82.6(CMS)

b. Edenton-Chowan School System will
meet 100% of compliance/regulations

and receive an unqualified audit

annually.

c. Increase the parent response rate on

the annual community building
survey. Of these responses, the

positive response rate with regard to

school system efforts to promote
quality communication with parents
will increase by 5% annually.

wos | DFw
272) | (27)

Question

cMS | JAH
(17) (156)

This school 93.5% | 96.3%
promotes 2 way
communication
between the
school and the

home.

100% 80.2%

Teachers at this
school regularly
communicate with
parents about
their child(ren)’s
progress.

96% 92.6%

100% 61.2%
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Administrators at
this school are
readily available
to parents for
appointments.

84.5%

85.2%

87.5%

75.2%

My child is
receiving a quality
education at this
school.

97.4%

100%

93.8%

69.3%




