

Edenton-Chowan Schools Strategic Plan

Our Vision:

The school system and the community are committed to the appropriate preparation of all students as critical thinkers and productive citizens able to adapt to the ever-changing challenges of a global society.

Our Commitment:

To equip all students with the knowledge, competence, and orientations needed for them to successfully meet the challenges and opportunities they will face in their career and family lives after graduation. To meet our commitment, all of the school system's programs and instructional efforts are focused and organized around five expectations we want all students to demonstrate when they leave school.

Our Expectations:

- Critical thinkers who identify, access, integrate, and use available resources and information to reason, make decisions, and solve complex problems in a variety of situations.
- 2. Collaborative workers who use effective leadership and group skills to develop and manage interpersonal relationships within culturally and organizationally diverse settings.
- 3. Quality producers whose creations provide self-fulfillment and financial resources and reflect originality, high standards, and the use of advanced technologies.
- 4. Self directed learners who create a positive vision for themselves and their future; use that vision to set priorities and goals; and monitor, evaluate, and accept responsibility for the achievement of their goals.
- 5. Community contributors who contribute their time, energies, and talents to improve the welfare of themselves and others and the quality of life in their diverse communities.

Goals				Obje	ctive	es		
1. Edenton-Chowan Schools will create and maintain a healthy, safe, respectful, and responsible educational environment for all students, staff, parents, and		hours inapp OSS	s los prop and	the num st per s riate b I ISS b	schoo ehav y 10	ol due ior re % an	e to esultir nnuall	ng in
community members.	Sc	hool		Da	ays		Но	ours
	wos			89.9			539.4	
	DFW			83		4	498	
	CMS			498.9		2	2993.4	
	JAH			1,059.1		6	6354.6	
		requi the ∧	rem IC F		or Exc Beh	empl avio	lar Sta r Inte	's atus in rvention
	School	08- 09	09- 10	10- 11	11- 12	12- 13	13- 14	14- 15
	wos	М	М	NR	NR	NR	М	
	DFW	М	М	E	G	E	М	
	CMS	NR	Ε	E	E	E	E	
	JAH	NR	NR	NR	NR	G	М	
		School plar School pecognit	ool ion I CE 1	he pe		•		
		ποιπε	elli	ig sale	by 5	170 al	IIIuai	ıy.
	2014-20 % Indica			•	fe or \	/erv S	Safe	
	WOS				92%			
	DFW				84.8	3%		
	CMS				84.2	2%		
	JAH 72%							
					1			

- d. All schools will meet the state's requirements for helping students maintain healthy, active lifestyles as measured by the required annual Healthy Active Children's Survey.
- e. Maintain the student attendance rate of 95% or higher annually per school.

2013-2014 www.ncpublicschools.org Report Card

Elementary	Middle	High
95%	96%	96%

f. Decrease the numbers of Acts of Crime and Violence by 10% annually system wide as measured by the NC Schools Report Card.

www.ncpublicschools.org Report Card

2013-2014 ECPS Systemwide	12
Systemwide	

- g. 100% of the schools will use, review, and revise as appropriate the emergency preparedness plans that follow federal, state, and local guidelines annually by completing the School Crisis Management Checklist annually to Central Services.
- 2. Every student in the Edenton-Chowan School System will graduate from high school prepared for work, further education and citizenship.
- a. Each school will meet or exceed state growth standards annually as measured by EVAAS.

	2013-14	2014-15
WOS	*Exceeded	?
DFW	Not Met	Not Met
CMS	Not Met	Exceeded
JAH	Not Met	Not Met

b. Meet or exceed NC's average per grade/content on EOGs, EOCs, and CTE post-assessments annually.

	State 13-14	ECPS 13-14	ECPS 14-15	State 14-15
3rd EOG Math	60.9%	55.0%	60.8%	61.7
4th EOG Math	54.3%	53.8%	47%	56.1
5th EOG Math	56.4%	41.0%	41.8%	57.5
6th EOG Math	46.8%	35.2%	37.6%	48.5
7th EOG Math	45.9%	43.6%	34.3%	46.9
8th EOG Math	42.2%	22.2%	52.9%	43.2
3rd EOG Readin g	60.2%	58.8%	55.6%	59
4th EOG Readin g	55.6%	60.1%	61.7%	58.8
5th EOG Readin g	53.8%	39.2%	47.5%	53
6th EOG Readin g	56.8%	48.9%	46.7%	57.2

7th EOG Readin g	57.3%	55.8%	48.9%	56.1
8th EOG Readin g	54.2%	41.4%	54%	53.4
5th EOG Scienc e	64.2%	54.8%	50.4%	64.6
8th EOG Scienc e	71.4%	68.5%	78.2%	72.6
Math I EOC	60.6%	50.2%	35.4%	59.8
English II	61.2%	44.5%	46%	59.6
Biology	53.9%	44.5%	43%	53.6

CTE Post-Assessment: Technical Attainment 2013-14

State	ECPS
81.5%	66.2%

c. Reduce the number of students dropping out by 10% annually.

<u>http://www.ncpublicschools.org/research/dropout/reports/</u>

2012-13	27 students
2013-14	21 students

d. Reduce the percent of students not graduating with their 4 year cohort by 10% annually.

http://www.ncpublicschools.org/accountability/reporting/cohortgradrate

2013-14	21.1% 4-yr cohort
2014-15	17.8% - 4-yr cohort

e. Decrease the number of students not enrolling in post-secondary institutions by 10% annually.

Year	% Attending Post-Secondary Institutions
2012-13	88.82%
2013-14	85.07%
2014-15	86.05%

- 3. Every student in the Edenton-Chowan School System will receive an education that is personalized to his or her social, emotional, and academic needs.
- a. Increase the proficiency rate for each state reported subgroup by 5 percentage points annually on all state mandated assessments.

	Subgroups					
Subjects	All	Blac k	White	EDS	EC	AIG
13-14 3-5	51.5	33.1	67.4	39.2	22.1	>95
14-15 3-5	52.5	33.5	70	40.8	18.2	>95
13-14 6-8	46.7	29.2	63.4	36	13.6	>95
14-15 6-8	52.3	29.5	71.4	38.9	18.5	>95
13-14 9-12	44.1	27.2	57.7	34.7	18.8	>95
14-15 9-12	39	22.3	57.2	26	9.3	>95
13-14 ACT	42.7	19.8	67.6	26.6	<5	>95
14-15 ACT	44.4	24	58.5	29	<5	>95

- b. Increase the number and diversity of students enrolling and successfully completing appropriate advanced level courses/programs at each school annually.
- c. Revise the annual student community building survey to assess whether students are aware of how to access individualized social, emotional, and academic assistance within their individual schools and improve the positive response rate by 5% annually.
- 4. Edenton-Chowan Schools will develop and support a highly effective 21st century professional staff.
- a. Edenton-Chowan Schools' positive response rate will be at or above the state average in the area of professional development on the NC Teacher Working Conditions Survey given alternately by the state and district.

NC Teacher Working Conditions

Professional Development Questions	District	NC
An appropriate amount of time is provided for professional development.	70.1%	79.5 %
Professional development offerings are data driven.	79.9%	84.4 %
Professional development is differentiated to meet the individual needs of teachers.	59.7%	62.4 %

b. Edenton-Chowan Schools' teacher turnover rate will be below the state average, annually.

www.ncpublicschools.org Report Card

	ECPS	NC
2012-2013	15.4	14.33
2013-2014	18.8	14.12

2014-2015 20.73 October 15th)
------------------------------	---

- c. 100% of the teachers in Edenton-Chowan Schools will be highly qualified.
- d. Achieve a teacher attendance rate of 95% or higher annually per school.

School	% Attendance
CMS	92.4%
DFW	90.9%
JAH	93.4%
WOS	91.8%
District	92.2%

5. Edenton-Chowan Schools will be governed by 21st century systems and supported with the resources to meet the needs of all stakeholders.

a. 100% of the students and staff will have access to appropriate resources to enhance learning.

NC Teacher Working Conditions

Facilities and Resources Questions	District	NC
Teachers have sufficient access to appropriate instructional materials.	81.2%	78.6 %
Teachers have sufficient access to instructional technology including computers, printers, software and internet access.	79.2%	78.3 %
Professional Development Questions	District	NC
Sufficient resources are available for professional development in my school.	73.5%	79.9 %

STNA 2015-Spring 2015

Question	Agree
The amount of money budgeted for technology resources is sufficient for implementing decisions arising from	87%(JAH) 69%(CMS) 42%(DFW)

planning.	75%(WOS)
The amount of money budgeted for technology resources is sufficient for continuously updating and replacing technology systems as they become outdated.	79%(JAH) 66%(CMS) 39%(DFW) 56%(WOS)
Supplemental sources of funding are actively pursued to support technology, e.g., external grants, collaboration with community or parent groups, support from businesses.	90%(JAH) 94.1%(CMS) 78%(DFW) 86%(WOS)

STNA-S(Fall 2014)

	Agree
There are enough computers for students to use	79.4 (JAH) 82.6(CMS)

- b. Edenton-Chowan School System will meet 100% of compliance/regulations and receive an unqualified audit annually.
- c. Increase the parent response rate on the annual community building survey. Of these responses, the positive response rate with regard to school system efforts to promote quality communication with parents will increase by 5% annually.

Question	WOS (272)	DFW (27)	CMS (17)	JAH (156)
This school promotes 2 way communication between the school and the home.	93.5%	96.3%	100%	80.2%
Teachers at this school regularly communicate with parents about their child(ren)'s progress.	96%	92.6%	100%	61.2%

Administrators at this school are readily available to parents for appointments.	84.5%	85.2%	87.5%	75.2%
My child is receiving a quality education at this school.	97.4%	100%	93.8%	69.3%